

Record No. 18-2326

*IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY)	
COMMISSION, Petitioner-Appellee,)	On Appeal from the United
)	States District Court for the
v.)	Eastern District of Virginia
)	
POWHATAN ENERGY FUND, LLC, et al.,)	
Respondent-Appellants.)	
)	
)	

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Patrick R. Hanes
WILLIAMS MULLEN
Williams Mullen Center
200 South 10th Street, Suite 1600
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 420-6000
phanes@williamsmullen.com

*Counsel for Appellant Powhatan Energy
Fund, LLC*

John N. Estes III
Donna M. Byrne
Jonathan Marcus
Juliana Brint
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER
& FLOM LLP
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 371-7000
john.estes@skadden.com
donna.byrne@skadden.com
jonathan.marcus@skadden.com
juliana.brint@skadden.com

Abbe David Lowell
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006-3817
(202) 282-5000
adlowell@winston.com

*Counsel for Appellants Houlian Chen,
HEEP Fund, Inc., and CU Fund, Inc.*

April 17, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

I. FERC’S PRINCIPAL ARGUMENT—AND THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING—WOULD EVISCERATE THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS IN § 24623

 A. FERC Has No Answer to the Fact that the District Court’s Ruling Creates an Open-Ended Statute of Limitations3

 B. FERC’s “Claim First Accrued” at the Time of the Alleged Violations7

 C. FERC’s Asserted Policy Reasons Cannot Justify an Indefinite Limitations Period11

II. FERC’S ALTERNATIVE ARGUMENT ALSO FAILS15

 A. FERC’s Alternative Argument Contravenes § 2462’s Plain Language16

 B. Like FERC’s Principal Argument, FERC’s Alternative Argument Creates an Open-Ended Limitations Period.....25

III. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT FERC’S TOLLING ARGUMENT.....27

CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

STATUTORY ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>3M Co. (Minnesota Mining & Manufacturing) v. Browner</i> , 17 F.3d 1453 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	12, 16
<i>Adams v. Woods</i> , 2 Cranch 336 (1805).....	15
<i>Arch Mineral Corp. v. Babbitt</i> , 104 F.3d 660 (4th Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	5
<i>Clifton Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 88 F.3d 1258 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Department of Labor v. Old Ben Coal Co.</i> , 676 F.2d 259 (7th Cir. 1982).....	9
<i>Federal Election Commission v. National Republican Senatorial Committee</i> , 877 F. Supp. 15 (D.D.C. 1995).....	21
<i>Federal Election Commission v. National Right to Work Committee, Inc.</i> , 916 F. Supp. 10 (D.D.C. 1996).....	10
<i>Federal Energy Regulatory Commission v. Barclays Bank PLC</i> , 247 F. Supp. 3d 1118 (E.D. Cal. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Federal Energy Regulatory Commission v. Barclays Bank PLC</i> , No. 2:13-cv-02093-TLN-DB, 2017 WL 4340258 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2017)	23, 27
<i>Federal Energy Regulatory Commission v. Coaltrain Energy, L.P.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-732, Slip Op. at 7-8 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 30, 2018).....	17
<i>Federal Energy Regulatory Commission v. Maxim Power Corp.</i> , 196 F. Supp. 3d 181 (D. Mass. 2016).....	14-15
<i>Federal Energy Regulatory Commission v. Powhatan Energy Fund, LLC</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 751 (E.D. Va. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Federal Energy Regulatory Commission v. Powhatan Energy Fund, LLC</i> , No. 3:15-cv-00452, 2018 WL 4568611 (E.D. Va. Sept. 24, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foster v. University of Maryland-Eastern Shore</i> , 787 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Gabelli v. Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Groves v. United States</i> , No. 16 C 2485, 2017 WL 1806593 (N.D. Ill. May 5, 2017).....	5
<i>Hunter v. FERC</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2007).....	23

In re City of Virginia Beach, 42 F.3d 881 (4th Cir. 1994) 6-7

Johnson v. Williams, 568 U.S. 289 (2013)27

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)14

Raplee v. United States, 842 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 2016).....27

PHH Corp. v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,
839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....7

PHH Corp. v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,
881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....7

Rotella v. Wood, 528 U.S. 549 (2000)7

Securities and Exchange Commission v. Mohn, 465 F.3d 647 (6th Cir. 2006).....9

United States v. Godbout-Bandal, 232 F.3d 637 (8th Cir. 2000).....9

United States v. Great Am. Veal, Inc., 998 F. Supp. 416 (D.N.J. 1998)21

United States v. Meyer, 808 F.2d 912 (1st Cir. 1987)9, 21

United States v. Midwest Generation, LLC, 720 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2013).....7

United States v. Santos, 553 U.S. 507 (2008)..... 4-5

United States v. Worldwide Industrial Enterprises, Inc.,
220 F. Supp. 3d 335 (E.D.N.Y. 2016).....5

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDERS

Energy Transfer Partners, L.P., 121 FERC ¶ 61,282 (2007).....20

*Procedures for the Assessment of Civil Penalties Under Section 31 of the
Federal Power Act*, 53 Fed. Reg. 32,035 (1988).....18

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 80b-11.....20

16 U.S.C. § 823b(c)18

16 U.S.C. § 823b(d)(1).....11, 25

16 U.S.C. § 823b(d)(2).....16

16 U.S.C. § 823b(d)(3).....*passim*

16 U.S.C. § 823b(d)(5).....9, 24

16 U.S.C. § 825h.....20

28 U.S.C. § 2462.....*passim*
18 C.F.R. § 385.1506.....18
18 C.F.R. § 385.150718
18 C.F.R. § 385.1508.....18
18 C.F.R. § 385.1509 18-19
